Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo **MUNICIPALITY OF MINA**

- - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

DRAFT RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 026

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO SIGN INTO A CONTRACT OF SERVICES WITH THE NEWS EXPRESS, REPRESENTED BY TERESITA D. MALONES, OWNER/PROPRIETOR WITH BUSINESS ADDRESS AT ZERRUDO COMMERCIAL COMPLEX, E. LOPEZ STREET, JARO, ILOILO CITY FOR PRINTING OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE MUNICIPALITY **OF MINA**

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mina desires to publish its own official newspaper consistent with the policy of transparent governance;

WHEREAS, the News Express owned by Teresita D. Malones had expressed willingness to render printing services for the Municipality of Mina on a contract basis;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign by the Municipal Mayor from this Sanggunian, in the contract is needed pursuant to Section 444 (b)(1)(vi) of RA 7160.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO SIGN INTO A CONTRACT OF SERVICES WITH THE NEWS EXPRESS, REPRESENTED BY TERESITA D. MALONES, OWNER/PROPRIETOR WITH BUSINESS ADDRESS AT ZERRUDO COMMERCIAL COMPLEX, E. LOPEZ STREET, JARO, ILOILO CITY FOR PRINTING OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of February 2017, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Ariel V. Novo.

| APPROVED. | |
|--|--|
| I hereby certify to the correctness of th | e foregoing Resolution. |
| ATTESTED: | (SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian |
| (SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer | APPROVED: |

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor